

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PEM ENTITIES LLC, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC M. LEVIN & HOWARD SHAREFF

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES M. WILTON
GABRIELLE G. HIRZ
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
PATRICK M. ROY
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4776
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com*

JOHN A. NORTEN
VICKI L. PARROTT
NORTEN BLUE LLP
1414 Raleigh Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27515

D. ROSS MARTIN
GREGG M. GALARDI
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement of the case.....	2
A. Claims allowance in bankruptcy.....	3
B. The facts of petitioner’s case	5
C. The bankruptcy court proceedings.....	7
D. Proceedings on appeal	9
Reasons for granting the petition	10
I. There is a well-developed circuit conflict regarding whether state law or federal law provides the rule of decision for bankruptcy courts recharacterizing claims as capital contributions	11
A. Several courts of appeals have adopted a federal rule of decision.....	11
B. More recent decisions have adopted a state law rule of decision	14
II. A federal rule of decision for debt recharacterization is inconsistent with the statutory scheme and this Court’s jurisprudence	16
A. State law is the principal rule of decision for determination of claims, and there is no specific federal rule for debt recharacterization.....	17

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
B. The decision below is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent that the “basic federal rule” is that state law determines allowance of claims in bankruptcy.....	18
C. The decision below is inconsistent with this Court’s direction that Bankruptcy Code Section 105(a) may be used only in furthererence of express statutory grants of authority	21
III. The choice of a state or federal rule of decision is significant to bankruptcy and commercial law, and this case presents an appropriate vehicle to resolve the circuit conflict	22
A. In this case, the rule of decision for debt recharacterization is outcome determinative.	22
B. Resolving this issue is vitally important to provide certainty to small businesses	25
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 12, 2016).....	1a
Appendix B — District court order (June 1, 2015).....	11a
Appendix C — Bankruptcy court order (Dec. 5, 2014)	18a
Appendix D — Court of appeals rehearing order (Sept. 9, 2016)	41a
Appendix E — Statutory provision: 11 U.S.C. 105(a).....	42a

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
Appendix F — Statutory provision:	
11 U.S.C. 502	43a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Albert Richards Co. v. The Mayfair</i> , 191 N.E. 430 (Mass. 1934).....	23
<i>Bayer Corp. v. MascoTech, Inc. (In re AutoStyle Plastics, Inc.)</i> , 269 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belcher v. Webb</i> , 29 P.2d 702 (Wash. 1934)	23
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	16
<i>Bluebird Corp. v. Aubin</i> , No. 04 CvS 02563, 2006 WL 4511542 (N.C. Super. Dec. 5, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 188 N.C. App. 671 (2008)	25
<i>Bogovich v. Embassy Club of Sedgfield, Inc.</i> , 712 S.E.2d 257 (N.C. App. 2011).....	25
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Hutchinson Lumber Co.</i> , 145 S.E. 160 (W. Va. 1928).....	23
<i>Cohen v. KB Mezzanine Fund II, LP (In re SubMicron Sys. Corp.)</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Cross v. Capital Transaction Group, Inc.</i> , 661 S.E.2d 778 (N.C. App. 2008).....	24
<i>Fairchild Dornier GmbH v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Dornier Aviation (N. Am.), Inc.)</i> , 453 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc. (In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.)</i> , 616 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Fischer v. Streeter Milling Co.</i> , 234 N.W. 392 (N.D. 1930).....	23
<i>Fitness Holdings Int’l, Inc., In re</i> , No. 14-cv-1059 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2014), slip op.....	15
<i>Gilman v. F.O. Bailey Carriage Co.</i> , 141 A. 321 (Me. 1928).....	23
<i>Grossman v. Lothian Oil Inc. (In re Lothian Oil Inc.)</i> , 650 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2011), cert. denied sub. nom., <i>Lothian Cassidy, LLC v. Lothian Oil Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1573 (2012)	10, 14, 15, 23
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	16
<i>Insilco Techs., Inc., In re</i> , 480 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Kalt v. Ritman</i> , 50 A.D.3d 469 (N.Y. 2008)	23
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	16
<i>Kessing v. Nat’l Mortgage Corp.</i> , 180 S.E.2d 823 (N.C. 1971)	24
<i>Kmart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1981)	17
<i>Lynes v. Helm</i> , 168 P.3d 651 (Mont. 2007).....	23
<i>Mader’s Store for Men, Inc., In re</i> , 254 N.W.2d 171 (Wis. 1977).....	23
<i>Marciano v. Nakash</i> , 535 A.2d 400 (Del. 1987).....	23

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>N & D Properties, Inc., In re</i> , 799 F.2d 726 (1986)	13
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>Obre v. Alban Tractor Co.</i> , 179 A.2d 861 (Md. 1962).....	23
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Russell Cave Co. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. (In re Russell Cave Co.)</i> , 107 F. App'x 449 (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Hancock Park Capital II, L.P. (In re Fitness Holdings Int'l, Inc.)</i> , 714 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10, 15
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827).....	16
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	5
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	20, 21
<i>Redmond v. Jenkins (In re Alternate Fuels, Inc.)</i> , 789 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2015)	13, 27
<i>Royal Oak Realty Trust v. Mordita Realty Trust</i> , 777 A.2d 860 (N.H. 2001)	23
<i>Sender v. Bronze Grp., Ltd. (In re Hedged- Investments Assocs., Inc.)</i> , 380 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	16
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)	16
<i>Tanzi v. Fiberglass Swimming Pools, Inc.</i> , 414 A.2d 484 (R.I. 1980)	23

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	22
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twin-Lick Oil Co. v. Marbury</i> , 91 U.S. 587 (1875)	26
<i>United States v. Sommerville</i> , 324 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1963), cert. denied, 376 U.S. 909 (1964)	23
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	16, 17, 19, 20

Constitution, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	16
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 105(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 501(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. 502	3
11 U.S.C. 502(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. 502(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1).....	4, 18
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(2).....	4
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(2)-(9).....	18
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(4).....	18
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(7).....	18
11 U.S.C. 506(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. 507	5

X

Statutes and Rules—Continued:	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. 510	5
11 U.S.C. 510(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. 510(b)	5
11 U.S.C. 510(c).....	5, 7
11 U.S.C. 544	7
11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1).....	7
11 U.S.C. 550	7
11 U.S.C. 551	7
11 U.S.C. 726(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. 726(b)	3
North Carolina Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, §§ 39-23.1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1008.....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f).....	4
 Miscellaneous:	
Hilary A. Goehausen, <i>You Said You Were Going to Do What to My Loan? The Inequitable Doctrine of Recharacterization</i> , 4 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 117 (2005)	28
Georgette Chapman Poindexter, <i>Dequity: The Blurring of Debt and Equity in Securitized Real Estate Financing</i> , 2 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 233 (2005)	28

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Michael R. Tucker, <i>Debt Recharacterization During an Economic Trough: Trashing Historical Tests to Avoid Discouraging Insider Lending</i> , 71 Ohio St. L.J. 187 (2010)	28
